~OUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDING

DATE: September 18, 2024 TIME: 9:30 AM

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the
Commissioners’ Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance
thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated, September 12, 2024 and posting at least by the
third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was
simultaneously given to the Chairman and all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was

communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open
meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.
Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lee Wonch
Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle Board Member and
Scott Gaites, Board Member. Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor
Also present were: Andrew Van Velson., County Attorney, Rich Cook, Highway Superintendent, Richard
Gewecke, Treasurer, Sean Carson, Sheriff, Jon Hill and Ben Dutton.
Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve minutes from the August Meeting without reading as the
Clerk had previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None
A motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve all the claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and

Wonch. Nays: None.

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL

AMERITAS

ANDERSON FORD OF LINCOLN®
AT&T MOBILITY

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD

BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL

BRUMMET, JACK
CARSON, SEAN
CARSON, SEAN
CARSON, SEAN

COCO, NATHAN

CONNELL, KATHLEEN M

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS

DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE
DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DOYLE, ROBERT

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

FREY, MARK

GAITES, SCOTT

GEWECKE, RICHARD

HAMPTON INN - KEARNEY

HANSEL, KIRK

HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS
JANSSEN CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE
LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE

MARVIN PLANNING CONSULTANTS INC
MIPS, INC.

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENT
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER

NSA

PEDERSON LAW OFFICE

PETTY CASH FUND

RINGGOLD AUTO BODY & RESTORATION
STALETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI
SUPERIOR SHINE DETAILING
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

RETIREMENT
CARS & TRUCKS
TELEPHONE SERVICE

EMPLOYER SHARE
COUNTY COURT COSTS
PRIOR SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY

MILEAGE & MEALS

PART TIME SALARY
JANITORIAL CONTRACT
SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
MILEAGE

FUEL AND REPAIRS
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
DATA PROCESSING

PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

LAWN CARE & SNOW REMOVAL
SALARY

SALARY

LODGING

PART TIME SALARY
TRAINING

COMPUTER CONSULTATION
MAINTENCE AND REPAIR
BOARD OF PRISONER
COUNTY COURT COSTS
PLANNING COSTS
SERVICE

SALARY

SALARY

MILEAGE & MEALS
TRAINING

SALARY

TRAINING & DUES
COUNTY COURT COSTS

TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE

REPAIRS

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
MAINTENCE AND REPAIR
DATA PROCESSING

3,361.24
48,542.00
300.92

8369.72
188.50
13.00
4346.25
640.00
1050.58
1216.00
1380.00
2608.65
64.00
489.84
569.37
590.99
367.00
315.00
1935.07
361.37
310.00
1935.07
5537.62
434.85
454.00
140.00
3228.75
511.93
1100.00
765.20
18000.00
1306.21
6746.29
425.00
107.79
80.00
2760.00
230.00
900.00
1639.39
1392.95
49.09
140.00
75.00



U. S. BANK

VAN VELSON, ANDREW
VAN VELSON, ANDREW
WEEMS, AMANDA
WONCH, CECIL

WOOD, TIFFANY
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
BOSSELMAN TANK & TRAILER
BURNSIDE FARMS

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS
CROELL INC

CURTIS, KEVIN

DAWSON TIRE & WHEEL
EASTSIDE SERVICE

FREY'S GENERAL STORE
HARVEY, CLINTON
HARVEY, CLINTON
INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO
JCC TRUCKS LLC

JIVIDEN, KENNETH
KOVANDA, MICHAEL
KRAMER, ALAN

MYERS, LARRY

NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER
PETTY CASH FUND
POWERPLAN

TEC EQUIPMENT

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
COUNTY LIBRARY

PETTY CASH FUND
RAMIREZ, JULIA
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PETTY CASH FUND

SUPPLIES AND FUEL
SALARY

MILEAGE

SALARY

SALARY

SALARY

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

EMPLOYER SHARE

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
GRAVEL & BORROW
SALARY

MILEAGE

FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
GRAVEL

PART TIME SALARY
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL
SHOP SUPPLIES

PART TIME SALARY
MILEAGE

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
GRAVEL & BORROW

PART TIME SALARY

SALARY

SALARY

SALARY

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
TELE. AND UTILITIES

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

SALARY
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

3236.94
2013.03

87.10
4210.95
1935.07
4430.07
3075.13

13.03
64.96
1404.00
1664.00
34.84
1110.37
97.50
6094.35
1095.00
546.37
5063.77
102.07
2730.00
40.20
19.60
10708.54
1210.00
4721.12
4450.65
3274.65
33.15
225.12
4697.25
17950.00
598.99
1463.64

97.54
853.13
65.26

62.96
TOTAL 214,458.99

Clerk reminded Board of West Central District Meeting to be held September 26, 2024 at Quality Inn, Ogallala NE

starting at 8:30 a.m.

Ben Dutton, Extension Office Educator for Lincoln, Logan and McPherson introduced himself to the Board of
Commissioners and asked about different programs that might be useful for the County.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-10 to set the Logan County
Property Tax Request for all funds for the 2024-2025 budget as follows: General Fund set at $1,161,560.14 and the
Library Fund set at $19,237.53. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-11 adopting the 2024-2025 budget
as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Reports were provided to the board by Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent, Andrew Van Velson,
County Attorney and Richard Gewecke, County Treasurer.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pay Black Hat Welding to fix panel in Cutler fence for the estimate amount

of $850.00 that the County maintainer slid through. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve inventories of the various offices and departments for the 2023-
2024 year. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to reappoint Vic Florea on the planning board for another 3- year term. Yeas:

Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None.

Discussion was had on changing the date of the December meeting to December 17, 2024 at 9:00 am due to a
conflict of NACO conference being held in Kearney on December 18, 19 and 20. Motion by Gaites seconded by
Wonch to change the date to December 17, 2024 at 9:00 am. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None.



Discussion was had about Loga. _ounty showing up on a list of counties that we. - Jdeemed Sanctuary Counties.
Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to give the County Attorney and County Sheriff authority to do whatever is
necessary to remove Logan County from the Sanctuary County list. Yeas: Wonch, Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.
The board adjourned the regular meeting at 10:24 am to resolve itself as the Board of Equalization. Chairman, Lee
Wonch called the meeting to order and roll call was taken as follows: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Also present were
Rich Cook, Sean Carson Andrew Van Velson, Jon Hill, Richard Gewecke and Debbie Myers.

The board reviewed the contract for property appraisal for 2024-2025. Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites
to approve contract as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Board of Equalization was adjourned at 10:31 am.

No further business, meeting adjourned next regular Commissioner Meeting to be held October 16, 2024. At 9:00

am.
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