DATE: September 18, 2024

TIME: 9:30 AM

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated, September 12, 2024 and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman and all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lee Wonch

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Lee Wonch, Chairman, Robert Doyle Board Member and Scott Gaites, Board Member. Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor

Also present were: Andrew Van Velson., County Attorney, Rich Cook, Highway Superintendent, Richard Gewecke, Treasurer, Sean Carson, Sheriff, Jon Hill and Ben Dutton.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve minutes from the August Meeting without reading as the Clerk had previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None A motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve all the claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL

AMERITAS	RETIREMENT	3,361.24
ANDERSON FORD OF LINCOLN	CARS & TRUCKS	48,542.00
AT&T MOBILITY	TELEPHONE SERVICE	300.92
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	8369.72
BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON ETAL	COUNTY COURT COSTS	188.50
BRUMMET, JACK	PRIOR SERVICE	13.00
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	4346.25
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	640.00
CARSON, SEAN	MILEAGE & MEALS	1050.58
COCO, NATHAN	PART TIME SALARY	1216.00
CONNELL, KATHLEEN M	JANITORIAL CONTRACT	1380.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	2608.65
COOK, RICHARD	PART TIME SALARY	64.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE	489.84
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	569.37
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	590.99
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE	DATA PROCESSING	367.00
DEARDOFF, BETHANY	PART TIME SALARY	315.00
DOYLE, ROBERT	SALARY	1935.07
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	OFFICE SUPPLIES	361.37
FREY, MARK	LAWN CARE & SNOW REMOVAL	310.00
GAITES, SCOTT	SALARY	1935.07
GEWECKE, RICHARD	SALARY	5537.62
HAMPTON INN - KEARNEY	LODGING	434.85
HANSEL, KIRK	PART TIME SALARY	454.00
HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE	TRAINING	140.00
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	COMPUTER CONSULTATION	3228.75
JANSSEN CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE	MAINTENCE AND REPAIR	511.93
LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER	BOARD OF PRISONER	1100.00
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	765.20
MARVIN PLANNING CONSULTANTS INC	PLANNING COSTS	18000.00
MIPS, INC.	SERVICE	1306.21
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	6746.29
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	425.00
MYERS, DEBBIE	MILEAGE & MEALS	107.79
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENT	TRAINING	80.00
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER	SALARY	2760.00
NSA	TRAINING & DUES	230.00
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	900.00
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & POSTAGE	1639.39
RINGGOLD AUTO BODY & RESTORATION	REPAIRS	1392.95
STALETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES	49.09
SUPERIOR SHINE DETAILING	MAINTENCE AND REPAIR	140.00
TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE	DATA PROCESSING	75.00

U. S. BANK	SUPPLIES AND FUEL	3236.94
VAN VELSON, ANDREW	SALARY	2013.03
VAN VELSON, ANDREW	MILEAGE	87.10
WEEMS, AMANDA	SALARY	4210.95
WONCH, CECIL	SALARY	1935.07
WOOD, TIFFANY	SALARY	4430.07
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	3075.13
GENERAL ROAD		
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	13.03
BOSSELMAN TANK & TRAILER	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	64.96
BURNSIDE FARMS	GRAVEL & BORROW	1404.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	1664.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE	34.84
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES	1110.37
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	97.50
CROELL INC	GRAVEL	6094.35
CURTIS, KEVIN	PART TIME SALARY	1095.00
DAWSON TIRE & WHEEL	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT	546.37
EASTSIDE SERVICE	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL	5063.77
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SHOP SUPPLIES	102.07
HARVEY, CLINTON	PART TIME SALARY	2730.00
HARVEY, CLINTON	MILEAGE	40.20
INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	19.60
JCC TRUCKS LLC	GRAVEL & BORROW	10708.54
JIVIDEN, KENNETH	PART TIME SALARY	1210.00
KOVANDA, MICHAEL	SALARY	4721.12
KRAMER, ALAN	SALARY	4450.65
MYERS, LARRY	SALARY	3274.65
NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	33.15
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE. AND UTILITIES	225.12
POWERPLAN	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	4697.25
TEC EQUIPMENT	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT	17950.00
U. S. BANK	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS	598.99
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	1463.64
COUNTY LIBRARY		
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	97.54
RAMIREZ, JULIA	SALARY	853.13
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	65.26
911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	TALES.	
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	62.66
	enis pare d'engrésia	62.96

TOTAL 214,458.99

Clerk reminded Board of West Central District Meeting to be held September 26, 2024 at Quality Inn, Ogallala NE starting at 8:30 a.m.

Ben Dutton, Extension Office Educator for Lincoln, Logan and McPherson introduced himself to the Board of Commissioners and asked about different programs that might be useful for the County.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-10 to set the Logan County Property Tax Request for all funds for the 2024-2025 budget as follows: General Fund set at \$1,161,560.14 and the Library Fund set at \$19,237.53. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None.

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-11 adopting the 2024-2025 budget as presented. Yeas: Gaites, Doyle and Wonch. Nays: None.

Reports were provided to the board by Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent, Andrew Van Velson, County Attorney and Richard Gewecke, County Treasurer.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pay Black Hat Welding to fix panel in Cutler fence for the estimate amount of \$850.00 that the County maintainer slid through. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to approve inventories of the various offices and departments for the 2023-2024 year. Yeas: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Nays: None

Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to reappoint Vic Florea on the planning board for another 3- year term. Yeas: Doyle, Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None.

Discussion was had on changing the date of the December meeting to December 17, 2024 at 9:00 am due to a conflict of NACO conference being held in Kearney on December 18, 19 and 20. Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to change the date to December 17, 2024 at 9:00 am. Yeas: Gaites, Wonch and Doyle. Nays: None.

Discussion was had about Loga ounty showing up on a list of counties that we deemed Sanctuary Counties. Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to give the County Attorney and County Sheriff authority to do whatever is necessary to remove Logan County from the Sanctuary County list. Yeas: Wonch, Doyle and Gaites. Nays: None.

The board adjourned the regular meeting at 10:24 am to resolve itself as the Board of Equalization. Chairman, Lee Wonch called the meeting to order and roll call was taken as follows: Wonch, Gaites and Doyle. Also present were Rich Cook, Sean Carson Andrew Van Velson, Jon Hill, Richard Gewecke and Debbie Myers.

The board reviewed the contract for property appraisal for 2024-2025. Motion by Doyle seconded by Gaites to approve contract as presented. Yeas: Doyle, Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None.

Board of Equalization was adjourned at 10:31 am.

No further business, meeting adjourned next regular Commissioner Meeting to be held October 16, 2024. At 9:00 am.

Cail & Worish
Chairman

Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk (SEAL